

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NASSAU

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

-against-

M.V.B. COLLISION, INC., d/b/a
MID ISLAND COLLISION

:
:
: Index: 606797/2017
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

POST-HEARING MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR LIEN-INVALIDATION

BARKET EPSTEIN KEARON
ALDEA & LOTURCO, LLP
666 Old Country Road, Suite 700
Garden City, New York 11530
Counsel for Mid Island Collision

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 State Farm and Mid Island’s Business Models Come into Conflict..... 4

 In Light of its Excellence, Expenses, and to Turn a Reasonable Profit, Mid Island Charges between \$120-\$175 per hour for Labor..... 7

 After Courtney Pope’s Nissan is in a Collision, She Brings it in for Repairs, Triggering a Clash between the Parties’ Competing Business Models and Obligations 9

 As a Consequence of the Gap between What Mid Island Charged and what It was Paid, it Placed a Mechanic’s Lien on the Nissan; the Present Litigation then Commenced—but before State Farm Acquired the Nissan 13

STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

 I. STATE FARM’S REQUEST TO INVALIDATE THE LIEN SHOULD BE DENIED, BECAUSE THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY IS GOVERNED BY AN AGREED-UPON PRICE. 15

 II. STATE FARM’S REQUEST TO INVALIDATE THE LIEN SHOULD BE DENIED, BECAUSE THE PRICES CHARGED ARE REASONABLE 21

 III. BEYOND LABOR RATES, THE DISPUTED ITEMS ON MID ISLAND’S FINAL BILL WERE REASONABLE 29

 A. The Bill Reasonably Charged for the Replacement of two Wheels rather than One, and for the Use of OEM Parts rather than Recycled Parts..... 29

 B. The Mark Up Charge on the Final Bill was Reasonable 31

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baccash v. Sayegh</i> , 53 A.D.3d 636 (2d Dept. 2008)	31
<i>Cobble Hill Nursing Home v. Henry & Warren Corp.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 475 (1989)	17
<i>Compare Feder Kazovitz v. Roseh</i> , 2018 WL 3708662 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<i>Gapud v. Kaur</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1105(A) (Dist. Ct., Nassau Co. 2007).....	26
<i>M.V.B. Collision, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 728 F. Supp.2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Mar Oil, S.A. v. Morrissey</i> , 982 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17, 18
<i>Matter of Hall v. Barnes</i> , 225 A.D.2d 837 (3d Dept. 1996)	15, 16, 17
<i>Matter of Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt., Pa. v. Eland Motor Co.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 725 (1995)	15, 19, 21
<i>Matter of Toyota Motor Credit Corp. v. Impressive Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 861 (3d Dept. 2011)	16
<i>McElroy v. Klein</i> , 2007 WL 1821699 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	17
<i>Mid Island Collision, Inc. v. Rovt</i> , 101 A.D.3d 830 (2d Dept. 2012)	16
<i>New Castle Siding Co. v. Wolfson</i> , 97 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dept. 1983)	31
<i>Nick’s Garage v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24, 26
<i>People v. Pollock</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 206 (1967)	7
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Rizzo v. Merchants and Businessmen’s Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Misc.2d 180 (2d Dept. 2001)	20, 27

Statutes

Insurance Law 2610	27
Lien Law § 201-a	14, 21
Lien Law §184(1)	14

Other Authorities

GEORGE ORWELL, ANIMAL FARM (1944), at 40.....	28
---	----

Rules

15 NYCRR 82.5..... 18
15 NYCRR 82.13(a) 6, 11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 216.7(b)(1)..... 26
